
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Thursday 

22 August 2013 
Havering Town Hall, 
Main Road, Romford 

 
Members 11: Quorum 4 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
( 7) 

Residents’ Group 
( 2) 

Labour Group 
( 1) 

Independent 
Residents’ 
Group 
( 1) 

Barry Oddy (Chairman) 
Barry Tebbutt (Vice-Chair) 
Jeffrey Brace 
Roger Evans 
Robby Misir 
Becky Bennett 
Steven Kelly 
 

Linda Hawthorn 
Ron Ower 
 

Paul McGeary 
 

Mark Logan 
 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Richard Cursons (01708 432430) 

Email: richard.cursons@havering.gov.uk 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Regulatory Services Committee, 22 August 2013 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
The Chairman will announce the following: 
 
These are the arrangements in case of fire or other events that might require the 
meeting room or building’s evacuation. (Double doors at the entrance to the Council 
Chamber and door on the right hand corner (marked as an exit). 
 
Proceed down main staircase, out the main entrance, turn left along front of building 
to side car park, turn left and proceed to the “Fire Assembly Point” at the corner of the 
rear car park.  Await further instructions. 
 
I would like to remind members of the public that Councillors have to make decisions 
on planning applications strictly in accordance with planning principles. 

 
I would also like to remind members of the public that the decisions may not always 
be popular, but they should respect the need for Councillors to take decisions that will 
stand up to external scrutiny or accountability. 
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary interest in any of th
[...]
enerated wastes are processed in accordance 
with the proximity principle.” 
 
The planning application proposed the variation of condition 14 to allow 
waste to be sourced from areas outside East London Waste Authority 
(ELWA) area, which was currently unable to supply enough waste to enable 
the facility to run at capacity. 
 
Officers confirmed that the application sought to allow the processing of 
25,000 tonnes of waste from Tower Hamlets and 58,000 tonnes of waste 
from Bedford and Central Bedfordshire Authority areas to processed for a 
three year period. 
 
During a brief debate members discussed lorry routing and officers confirmed 
that a lorry routing condition was now contained in the report. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the proposal was unacceptable as it stood but would 
be acceptable subject to the applicant entering into a Deed of Variation under 
Section 106A of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), to 
vary the legal agreement completed on 27 November 2003 in respect of 
planning permission P0197.03, which shall mean the legal agreement relates 
either to planning permission P0197.03 as originally granted, or planning 
permission P0424.13 as proposed and set out in the report.   
 
The developer / owner shall pay the Council’s legal costs in respect of the 
preparation of the Deed of Variation irrespective of whether the matter is 
completed.  
 
Save for the variation set out above and any necessary consequential 
amendments to the Section 106 agreement dated 27 November 2003 all 
recitals, terms, covenants and obligations in the said section 106 Agreement 
shall remain unchanged.  
 
That Staff be authorised to enter into a Deed of Variation to secure the above 
and upon completion of that agreement, grant planning permission subject to 
the conditions as set out in the report. 
 
The resolution to grant planning permission subject to the applicant entering 
into a deed of variation was carried by 8 to nil with 1 abstention. Councillor 
[...]
 
VALLEY, ROMFORD  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED that 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report. Based on advice provided by the Greater London Authority this 
application does not need to be referred to the Mayor for London  
 
The vote was carried by 10 votes to 1. Councillor Durant voted against the 
resolution to grant planning permission. 

Page 33



Regulatory Services Committee, 18 July 
2013 

 

 

 

58 P0361.13: - BRIAR SITE 2A- GARAGE/PARKING COURT ADJACENT 
TO 9A MYRTLE ROAD AND OKEHAMPTON ROAD, ROMFORD  
 
The application before the Committee proposed the construction of 4 one 
bed flats and 2 three bed houses.  The flats would be within a two storey 
building to be located at the southern end of the site, which would be linked 
via a single storey refuse/cycle store building, to the proposed two storey 
pair of semi-detached houses, which are to be located at the northern end 
of the site. 
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements, the Committee was 
addressed by an objector with a response by the applicant. The objector 
raised concern with the proposed parking arrangement. 
 
With its agreement Councillors Darvill and O’Flynn addressed the 
Committee. Both members stated that he had received complaints from 
local residents concerning the proposals, particularly around parking 
arrangement as it would encroach on their land. In addition other issues 
raised included overlooking, the removal of green spaces and the loss of 
parking provision. 
 
During the debate a member commented that the site was very limited in 
amenity spaces, concerned about the loss of trees and overlooking aspect 
of the development. It was also mentioned that the proposed development 
would lead to the loss of amenity space. In order to avoid any risk of 
encroaching on land outside the control of the applicant a possible revised 
scheme was presented to members which would involve a
[...]
ar extensions to their properties.  
 
Other members stated that they were familiar with the area and that other 
surrounding premises that had similar extensions to those proposed in this 
application and considered it acceptable. 
 
Following the debate it was RESOLVED that planning permission be 
granted. 
 
The vote for the resolution was carried by 9 votes to 0 with 2 abstentions. 
Councillors McGeary and Thompson abstained from voting on the 
resolution. 
 

Page 41



Regulatory Services Committee, 1 August 
2013 

 

 

 

 
72 P0125.13 - 147, LONDON ROAD, ROMFORD  

 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED that 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report. 
 
 

  
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 42



 
 

Regulatory Services Committee  
 
 

22 August 2013 
 

Item 5 
 

 
 

 
Page 
No. 

 
Application 

No. 

 
Ward 

 
Address 
 

 
1-8 

 
P0969.10 

 
Mawneys 

 
119 Marlborough Road, Romford 
 

 
9-12 

 
A0029.13 

 
Mawneys 

 
Marlborough Arms, Mawney Road, 
Romford 

 
13-16 

 
P0636.13 

 
Rainham & 
Wennington 

 
3 Crown Parade 
Upminster Road South, Rainham 
 

 
17-21 

 
P0783.13 

 
Romford 

Town 

 
Ground Floor Scimitar House, 23 
Eastern Road, Romford 
 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE

22nd August 2013

com_rep_full
Page 1 of 21

Mawneys

ADDRESS:

WARD :

119 Marlborough Road

PROPOSAL: Change of use from A2 to residential, and the demolition of the
existing disused commercial premises and erection of 2 no. 1 bed
flats and 2 no. 2 bed flats with associated amenity space, car parking,
access, landscaping and refuse storage.

This application has been called in to Committee by Councillor Light on the grounds that the
application was submitted some time ago and that a decision should be made in a public forum.

CALL-IN

The application site is located to the south of Marlborough Road and currently
[...]
een called in by Councillor Linda Trew owing to the following
concern:

The proposal will be out of keeping with the street scene

CALL-IN

The site is located at the junction of Mawney Road and Marlborough Road approximately 1km
north west of Romford Town Centre, and just to the North of Eastern Avenue.

The site is the former Marlborough Arms Public House. It compromises a two storey building,
finished in brickwork, wooden cladding, and stained glass windows; with two active elevations.
The main frontage faces Mawney Road with an entrance porch and gable feature which displays
the main pub signage; there is also an entrance porch on the Marlborough Road elevation.  The
rear of the building is characterised by several incremental extensions.

The site is located in the Mawney Road North Minor Local Centre which consists of several retail
uses including an Aldi supermarket, a car hire forecourt, two newsagents and takeaways;
however the wider area is predominantly residential in nature.

SITE DESCRIPTION

The application seeks consent for a 1m high, 0.9m wide and 0.1m deep aluminium advert to be
positioned within the existing Totem sign.

The sign would consist of the text 'Tesco Express' in red and white writing on a blue background.

The maximum illumination level of sign from the existing spot lights would be 500cd/m. 

The proposed parking, welcome and goodbye signage and internally 'what's in store' and
'welcome' vinyl signs illustrated on the submitted plans do not form part of this application as
they benefit from deemed consent.

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL

Mawney Road
Romford

Date Received: 16th May 2013

APPLICATION NO: A0029.13

4722 (P) 210

4722 (P) 201

4722 (P) 501

3349CPS1A

DRAWING NO(S):

RECOMMENDATION : It is recommended that planning permission be GRANTED subject

to the condition(s) given at the end of the report given at the end of the

report.

Expiry Date: 11th July 2013

Page 53



REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE

22nd August 2013

com_rep_ful
[...]

 
None 

Agenda Item 7

Page 83



 
 
 
The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 

Ensuring a clean, safe and green borough    [] 
Championing education and learning for all    [] 
Providing economic, social and cultural activity in thriving towns 
and villages         []  
Value and enhance the life of our residents    [X] 
Delivering high customer satisfaction and a stable council tax [] 

 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 
The report relates to part complete residential development at the Interwood site, 
Stafford Avenue, Hornchurch. The site has the benefit of planning permission under 
references P1135.03 and P1526.07 (granted on appeal). P1526.07 was subject to a 
Section 106 unilateral undertaking completed on 12th August 2008 (the original 
undertaking), revised by agreement dated 11th October 2011. The owners have 
requested a deed of variation based on the viability of the scheme to provide 6 
affordable units, rather than 33 originally proposed. 
 
Staff, having commissioned an independent assessment of viability, consider the 
request to be reasonable and recommend that a deed of variation should be 
completed. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
It is recommended that the variation of the Section 106 undertaking dated 12th 
August 2008 pursuant to planning permission reference number P1526.07 by Deed 
of Variation under Section 106A of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 
amended), be approved in the following terms: 
 

1. Revise Definition of Affordable Housing Units from: 
 
“33 dwelling units comprising 9 one bedroom and 24 two bedroom dwelling 
units 23 for rent and 10 for shared ownership to be managed by the 
Registered Social Landlord in the Proposed Development with the Council to 
receive 64% of the nomination rights” 
 
to: 
 
“6 dwelling units for shared ownership to be managed by the Registered 
Social Landlord in the Proposed Development with the Council to receive 
nomination rights as set out in the East London Framework Agreement.” 

 
2. Revise Definition of Nomination Agreement from: 

 

Page 84



 
 
 

“An agreement between the Council and a Registered Social Landlord 
outlining the Council’s nomination rights in respect of the Proposed 
Development” 
 
to: 
 
“Nominations as set out in the East London Framework Agreement” 

 
3. Add Definition: 

 
East London Framework Agreement – An agreement between Boroughs in 
East London setting out nominations for affordable housing. 

 
4. Add Clause to require a contribution for affordable housing (commuted sum), 

such contribution (which may be zero) to be based upon a  revised viability 
assessment of the approved scheme submitted by the developer if the 
development has not been completed by 31 January 2016, with independent 
assessment being undertaken for the Council at the developers expense. 

 
The developer / owner shall pay the Council’s legal costs in respect of the 
preparation of the Deed of Variation irrespective of whether the matter is completed.  
 
Save for the variation set out above and any necessary consequential amendments 
to the original undertaking all recitals, terms, covenants and obligations in the said 
original undertaking (as amended by agreement dated 11th October 2011) shall 
remain unchanged.  
 
The planning obligations recommended in this report have been subject to the 
statutory tests set out in Regulation 122 of the Community Infrastructure Levy 
Regulations 2010 and the obligations are considered to have satisfied the following 
criteria:- 
(a) Necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms; 
(b) Directly related to the development; and 
(c) Fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development. 
 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

 
 
1.1 The site subject to the request for a deed of variation of the original 

undertaking has an area of approximately 1.023 hectares, formally containing 
industrial and office buildings, at the western end of Stafford Avenue. Part of
[...]
costs 
pursuant to advertising notices that:- 
 
 

2.1 The Council makes a Stopping Up Order under the provisions of s.247 
Town and Country Planning Act (as amended) in respect of the areas 
of adopted highway zebra hatched black on the attached plan as the 
land is required to enable development for which the Council has 
granted planning permission under planning reference P1471.09 to be 
carried out to completion. 

 
2.2 In the event that no relevant objections are made to the proposal or 

that any relevant objections that are made are withdrawn then the 
Order be confirmed without further reference to the Committee. 

 
2.3 In the event that relevant objections are made, other than by a 

Statutory Undertaker or Transport Undertaker and not withdrawn, that 
the application be referred to the Mayor for London to determine 
whether or not the Council can proceed to confirm the Order. 

 

Page 148



2.4 In the event that relevant objections are raised by a Statutory 
Undertaker or Transport Undertaker and are not withdrawn the matter 
may be referred to the Secretary of State for their determination unless 
the application is withdrawn. 

 
 

 
REPORT DETAILS 

 
 
3.1 On 27th June 2011 the Council granted Planning Permission under 

planning reference P1471.09) the variation of planning conditions 1,3 
and 6 with consequential variation to conditions 2, 4 and 15 of planning 
permission reference P1426.96 to enable the improved final restoration 
of the site. The Planning Permission was issued on 27th June 2011. As 
part of the planning permission the arrangements for the site entrance 
were submitted and approved as shown on plan 0912/FC/2. 

 
3.2 The stopping up is necessary in order that the development and in 

particular the access arrangements shown on plan 0912/FC/2 can be 
implemented and it involves the stopping up of two roughly triangular 
shaped sections of existing public highway at Little Gerpins Lane, 
Upminster shown zebra hatched on the Pla
[...]
fficers have considered the application and consider that the stopping up 
and diversion is acceptable to enable the Planning Permission to be carried 
out. 
 
 

 
    RECOMMENDATIONS 
  

 
Subject to the payment of legal costs in respect of the disbursements costs 
pursuant to advertising notices that:- 
 
 

2.1 The Council makes a Stopping Up Order to stop up and divert highway 
under the provisions of s.247 Town and Country Planning Act (as 
amended) in respect of the areas of footway (highway) zebra hatched 
black on the attached plan (Plan 1), with the section of diverted 
highway created shown in stipple notation on a further plan attached 
(Plan 2), as the land is required to enable development for which the 
Council has granted planning permission under planning reference 
P0665.13 to be carried out to completion and the diversion of the 
footway between points “A” and “B” as shown on the attached plan  

 
2.2 In the event that no relevant objections are made to the proposal or 

that any relevant objections that are made are withdrawn then the 
Order be confirmed without further reference to the Committee. 

Page 156



 
2.3 In the event that relevant objections are made, other than by a 

Statutory Undertaker or Transport Undertaker and not withdrawn, that 
the application be referred to the Mayor for London to determine 
whether or not the Council can proceed to confirm the Order. 

 
2.4 In the event that relevant objections are raised by a Statutory 

Undertaker or Transport Undertaker and are not withdrawn the matter 
may be referred to the Secretary of State for their determination unless 
the application is withdrawn. 

 
 

 
        REPORT DETAILS 
 
 
3.1 On 1st August 2013 the Council’s Regulatory Services Committee 

resolved to grant Planning Permission under planning reference 
P0665.13 for the construction of two single storey extensions to create 
four self-contained sheltered housing flats with associated amenity and 
car parking. The 

Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE
Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford
22 August 2013 (7.30 - 9.15 pm)

Present:

COUNCILLORS: 11

Conservative Group Barry Oddy (in the Chair) Barry Tebbutt (Vice-Chair),
Jeffrey Brace, Roger Evans, Robby Misir, Steven Kelly
and +Wendy Brice-Thompson

Residents’ Group Linda Hawthorn and Ron Ower

Labour Group Paul McGeary

Independent Residents  David Durant
Group

Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Rebbecca Bennett and
Mark Logan.

+Substitute members: Councillor Wendy Brice-Thompson (for Rebbecca Bennett)
and David Durant (for Mark Logan)

Councillors Pam Light, Linda Trew, Keith Darvill and Denis O’Flynn were also
present for parts of the meeting.

35 members of the public and a representative of the Press were present.
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against.
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency
evacuation arrangements and the decision making process followed by the
Committee.
73 MINUTES
The minutes of the meetings held on 20 June, 27 June, 18 July and 1
August 2013 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

74 P0361.13 - BRIAR ROAD SITE 2A

The report before members detailed an application which proposed the
construction of four 1 bedroom flats and two 3 bedroom houses. The flats



Requlatory Services Committee, 22 Auqust

2013

would be within a two storey building to be located at the southern end of
the site, which would be linked via a single storey refuse/cycle store
building, to the proposed two storey pair of semi-detached houses, which
were to be located at the northern end of the site.

In accordance with the public speaking arrangements, the Committee was
addressed by an objector with a reply by the applicant.

With its agreement Councillors Keith Darvill and Denis O’Flynn addressed
the Committee.

Councillor Darvill commented on the access arrangements between the
application site and the existing flats. Councillor Darvill commented that the
new proposed parking spaces should not block the access for existing
users.

Councillor O'Flynn commented that although other proposed schemes in the
area had been advertised for consultation this particular scheme had not
been advertised.

Councillor O’Flynn asked that consideration be given to organising a site
visit so ward councillors and residents could review the proposed plans.

In reply officers confirmed that any scheme that proposed less than ten
dwellings did not need to be advertised.

During the debate members discussed the merits of the scheme and the
possibility of overlooking into properties in Straight Road.

Members commented on the wider parking strategy for the Briar Road
estate, discussing the parking provision for the area. A member commented
that many of the garages were in derelict state and no longer fit for purpose.
Officers advised that 216 garages in the area were un-let and derelict as
they were no longer fit for purpose. Officers advised that the parking
strategy would create 216 more useable parking spaces than had previously
existed.

Following a motion to refuse planning permission which was lost by 4 votes
to 7, it was noted that the proposed development was liable for a CIL
payment of £5,860.00 it was RESOLVED

That the proposal was unacceptable as it stood but would be acceptable
subject to the applicant entering into a Legal Agreement under Section 106
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), to secure the
following:

e A financial contribution of £36,000 to be used towards infrastructure
costs in accordance with the Planning Obligations Supplementary
Planning Document.



Requlatory Services Committee, 22 Auqust

2013

75

e All contribution sums shall include interest to the due date of expenditure
and all contribution sums to be subject to indexation from the date of
completion of the Section 106 agreement to the date of receipt by the
Council.

e The Developer/Owner to pay the Council’'s reasonable legal costs
associated
with the Legal Agreement prior to the completion of the agreement
irrespective of whether the agreement is completed.

e Payment of the appropriate planning obligations monitoring fee prior to
the completion of the agreement.

That Staff be authorised to enter into a legal agreement to secure the above
and upon completion of that agreement, grant planning permission subject
to the conditions as set out in the report.

The vote for the resolution was carried by 7 votes to 4.

Councillors Hawthorn, Ower, McGeary and Durant voted against the
resolution to grant planning permission.

P0969.10 - 119 MARLBOROUGH ROAD, ROMFORD

The report before members detailed an application which sought permission
for a change of use from A2 (financial and professional services) to
residential, and the demolition of the existing disused commercial premises
and erection of two 1 bedroom flats and two 2 bed flats with associated
amenity space, car parking, access, landscaping and refuse storage.

Committee members noted that the application had been called in
Councillor Pam Light on the grounds that the application had been
submitted some time ago and that a decision should be made in a public
forum.

In accordance with the public speaking arrangements, the Committee was
addressed by an objector without a response from the applicant.

With its agreement Councillor Pam Light addressed the Committee.
Councillor Light commented that she was not for or against the proposed
change of use but felt that a compromise should be reached with the
applicant so that both parties could move forward.

During a brief debate members discussed the planning history of the site
and the bulk and design of the proposed development.

Officers advised that reason number five for refusal should have made
reference to planning policy DC72.



Requlatory Services Committee, 22 Auqust

2013

76

It was RESOLVED that planning permission be refused in line with officer
recommendation.

The vote for the resolution was carried by 10 votes to nil with 1 abstention.

Councillor Tebbutt abstained from voting.

A0029.13 - MARLBOROUGH ARMS, ROMFORD

The application before members sought consent for a 1m high, 0.9m wide
and 0.1m deep aluminium advert to be positioned within the existing Totem
sign. The sign would consist of the text 'Tesco Express' in red and white
writing on a blue background. The maximum illumination level of sign from
the existing spot lights would be 500cd/m.

Members noted that the application had been called in by Councillor Linda
Trew on the grounds that the proposal would be out of keeping with the
existing streetscene.

With its agreement Councillor Trew addressed the Committee.

Councillor Trew commented that local residents had objected to the
installation of an illuminated sign and wished to see the building kept in its
original guise.

During a brief debate members questioned whether a condition could be
placed on the proposal that would limit the hours of use that the sign was
illuminated.

Officers advised that an additional condition could be included to limit the
times the sign was illuminated, however this would not restrict the store’s
opening hours.

It was RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the
conditions as set out in the report and to include an additional condition
limiting the illumination of the sign to the store opening hours.

The vote for the resolution to grant planning permission was carried by 9
votes to 2.

Councillors Ower and Durant voted against the resolution to grant planning
permission.



Requlatory Services Committee, 22 Auqust

2013

77

78

79

80

P0636.13 - 3 CROWN PARADE, UPMINSTER ROAD SOUTH, RAINHAM -
CHANGE OF USE FROM CLASS Al (RETAIL) TO CLASS A2
(FINANCIAL AND PROFESSIONAL SERVICES) AND ALTERATIONS TO
SHOP FRONT

The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED that
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in the
report.

P0783.13 - GROUND FLOOR SCIMITAR HOUSE, 23 EASTERN ROAD,
ROMFORD - CHANGE OF USE OF GROUND FLOOR OF FULLY
VACANT OFFICE BUILDING (B1) TO CLINIC (D1) FOR THE PROVISION
OF RENAL SERVICES

The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED to
delegate to the Head of Regulatory Services the granting of planning
permission subject to the expiration of a press notice and provided no
further representations raising new material considerations were received.
In the event any further representations raising new material considerations
being received the proposal would be brought back to the Committee for
further consideration.

P0875.13 - THE ARCADE (EAST), FARNHAM ROAD, HAROLD HILL

The report before members was for the proposed construction of a new
library within the Harold Hill shopping centre. The application had been
submitted on behalf of the Council.

During a brief debate members agreed that the proposal would enhance
community needs within the area. A member questioned whether the
proposed building contained a mezzanine floor.

Officers confirmed that the building had been designed to allow for the later
inclusion of a mezzanine floor if it was required.

The Committee noted that the proposal would be liable for a CIL payment of
£9,900.00. It was RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject
to the conditions as set out in the report.

P1526.07 - INTERWOOD SITE, STAFFORD AVENUE, HORNCHURCH -
PROPOSED VARIATION OF  SECTION 106  UNILATERAL
UNDERTAKING

The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED that
the variation of the Section 106 undertaking dated 12™ August 2008
pursuant to planning permission reference number P1526.07 by Deed of



Requlatory Services Committee, 22 Auqust
2013

Variation under Section 106A of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990
(as amended), be approved in the following terms:

1. Revise Definition of Affordable Housing Units from:

“33 dwelling units comprising 9 one bedroom and 24 two bedroom
dwelling units 23 for rent and 10 for shared ownership to be managed
by the Registered Social Landlord in the Proposed Development with
the Council to receive 64% of the nomination rights”

to:

‘6 dwelling units for shared ownership to be managed by the
Registered Social Landlord in the Proposed Development with the
Council to receive nomination rights as set out in the East London
Framework Agreement.”

2. Revise Definition of Nomination Agreement from:

“‘An agreement between the Council and a Registered Social
Landlord outlining the Council’s nomination rights in respect of the
Proposed Development”

to:
“‘Nominations as set out in the East London Framework Agreement”
3. Add Definition:

East London Framework Agreement — An agreement between
Boroughs in East London setting out nominations for affordable
housing.

4. Add Clause to require a contribution for affordable housing
(commuted sum), such contribution (which may be zero) to be based
upon a revised viability assessment of the approved scheme
submitted by the developer if the development has not been
completed by 31 January 2016, with independent assessment being
undertaken for the Council at the developers expense.

The developer / owner shall pay the Council’s legal costs in respect of the
preparation of the Deed of Variation irrespective of whether the matter is
completed.

Save for the variation set out above and any necessary consequential
amendments to the original undertaking all recitals, terms, covenants and
obligations in the said original undertaking (as amended by agreement
dated 11 October 2011) shall remain unchanged.



Requlatory Services Committee, 22 Auqust

2013

81

82

P0241.13 - QUEENS THEATRE, BILLET LANE, HORNCHURCH

The report before members detailed an application for the installation of 2x
pole mounted antennas, 2x 600mm dish antennas, 1x equipment cabin and
development ancillary thereto and handrails.

Members were advised that two late letters of representation had been
received, including one from Councillor Andrew Curtin who had commented
that the proposal would be of detriment to the area and was out of keeping
with the streetscene in the town centre following the recently completed
improvement works.

During the debate members questioned why the proposed equipment was
due to be installed in a conservation area and queried why the equipment
could not be installed on the fire station opposite the site.

Officers advised that the proposed scheme was required to support the
Airwaves emergency services communications system and that situating the
equipment too close to the fire station could have a detrimental effect on the
performance of the equipment within the fire station.

Following a motion to refuse planning permission which was lost by 4 votes
to 7, it was noted that the proposal did not attract a Mayoral CIL payment,
and it was RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the
conditions set out in the report.

The vote for the resolution to grant planning permission was carried by 7
votes to 3 with 1 abstention.

Councillors Brice-Thompson, Hawthorn and Ower voted against the
resolution to grant planning permission. Councillor Durant abstained from
voting.

P0298.13 - SOUTH HORNCHURCH LIBRARY - RETENTION OF A
PORTACABIN AND CHANGE OF USE TO A NURSERY AND STORAGE
FOR THE LIBRARY SERVICE

The Committee considered the report, noting that the proposal did not
attract a Mayoral CIL payment, and without debate RESOLVED that
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in the
report.



Requlatory Services Committee, 22 Auqust

2013

83

84

85

P0689.13 - LAND ADJOINING CENTRAL PARK LEISURE CENTRE
GOOSHAYS DRIVE ROMFORD - DEVELOPMENT OF LAND TO THE
FRONT OF THE EXISTING LEISURE CENTRE FOR CAR PARKING FOR
THE ADJOINING MYPLACE YOUTH CENTRE

The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED that
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in the
report.

P0535.13 - ROYAL YOUTH CENTRE, RAINHAM - ERECTION OF A
SECOND FLOOR AT ROOF LEVEL TO THE EXISTING YOUTH CENTRE
TO PROVIDE A YOUTH ENTERPRISE SPACE, A MULTI PURPOSE
SPACE, ANCILLARY SPACES AND MINOR INTERNAL
MODIFICATIONS TO THE BUILDING

The Committee considered the report and noted that the proposal was liable
for a CIL payment of £3,280.00 and without debate it was RESOLVED to
grant planning permission subject to the conditions as set out in the report.

STOPPING UP ORDER, LITTLE GERPINS LANE

The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED that
subject to the payment of legal costs in respect of the processing of the
stopping up application, all related time costs and disbursements costs
pursuant to advertising notices that:-

1.1 The Council makes a Stopping Up Order under the provisions of
s.247 Town and Country Planning Act (as amended) in respect of the
areas of adopted highway zebra hatched black on the attached plan
as the land is required to enable development for which the Council
has granted planning permission under planning reference P1471.09
to be carried out to completion.

1.2 In the event that no relevant objections are made to the proposal or
that any relevant objections that are made are withdrawn then the
Order be confirmed without further reference to the Committee.

1.3 In the event that relevant objections are made, other than by a
Statutory Undertaker or Transport Undertaker and not withdrawn,
that the application be referred to the Mayor for London to determine
whether or not the Council can proceed to confirm the Order.

1.4 In the event that relevant objections are raised by a Statutory
Undertaker or Transport Undertaker and are not withdrawn the
matter may be referred to the Secretary of State for their
determination unless the application is withdrawn.



Requlatory Services Committee, 22 Auqust

2013

86

STOPPING UP ORDER, GARRICK HOUSE, HORNCHURCH

The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED that
subject to the payment of legal costs in respect of the processing of the
stopping up application and all related time costs and disbursements costs
pursuant to advertising notices that:-

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

The Council makes a Stopping Up Order to stop up and divert
highway under the provisions of s.247 Town and Country Planning
Act (as amended) in respect of the areas of footway (highway) zebra
hatched black on the attached plan (Plan 1), with the section of
diverted highway created shown in stipple notation on a further plan
attached (Plan 2), as the land is required to enable development for
which the Council has granted planning permission under planning
reference P0665.13 to be carried out to completion and the diversion
of the footway between points “A” and “B” as shown on the plan

In the event that no relevant objections are made to the proposal or
that any relevant objections that are made are withdrawn then the
Order be confirmed without further reference to the Committee.

In the event that relevant objections are made, other than by a
Statutory Undertaker or Transport Undertaker and not withdrawn,
that the application be referred to the Mayor for London to determine
whether or not the Council can proceed to confirm the Order.

In the event that relevant objections are raised by a Statutory
Undertaker or Transport Undertaker and are not withdrawn the
matter may be referred to the Secretary of State for their
determination unless the application is withdrawn.

Chairman



